ESSEX STRAGGLERS ORIENTEERING SOCIETY
Meeting Notes
V2
Committee Meeting 19:30 hrs on Monday 9th November 2020 via Zoom:

Present: Colin West (Vice Chairman & EAOA Representative), David Lumby (Treasurer), Eddie Banks (Fixtures Secretary), Simon Bowie-Britton (Webmaster), Kevin Machin (Mapping), Jean-Pierre Carraud (Club Captain), Lyn West (Club Welfare Officer), Julie Laver (Head Coach) and Chris Childs (Club Secretary).
	No
	Item
	Action

	1.00
1.01

	Apologies
John Russell (Equipment Officer), Geraldine Russell (Membership Secretary), Steve Partridge (Development/Schools Liaison), Rachel Barford (Publicity).

	

	2.00
2.01
	Approval to Minutes of Meeting 14th September
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting on 14th September were approved.
	

	3.00
3.01

3.02

	Treasurer’s Report
The Club’s finances remain in a healthy state with an account balance £11,006.

Since the record reported at the AGM the Club has received approximately £600 and expended about £500 on items such as BOF affiliation, control cards expenses and Jack Petchey funded shirts.
 
	

	4.00
4.01
4.02

4.03

4.04

4.05

4.06

4.07

4.08

4.09

4.10

4.11
	Fixtures Report
In view of the current restrictions the Danbury event in November will be postponed. It was agreed that the event should be moved to 28th February in place of the Hockley event subject to coronavirus restrictions at that time. Everything is in place for the event to proceed.
Roger Gooding is undertaking the New Year’s Day fun event at Great Notley. Eddie has offered assistance. This will be based on quiz questions at each control. Juniors may run if accompanied. Roger would be encouraged to attend an event safety course. A free on-line course is available until Christmas.
BOF are taking bookings for Level B events for 2022. This might have relevance for the Colchester Urban or Harwich events.

Proposed SOS events for 2021 are listed on the BOF web site.
Havoc have proposed a joint mid-week series to start probably in late January. This follows on from a number of their members participating in our last series. It has been suggested that they organise 4 events and we do the same, again probably on a fortnightly basis, meaning we would need to set one every 4 weeks. Chris would again make contract with them to progress proposals and once things were sorted we can try to recruit volunteers.
Jackie Sibthorp has made great strides progressing Maprun. Following on from the courses at Maldon and Danbury she has a further 5 courses to release. Four are based on the last mid-week series and one is new. Jackie is looking for publicity through the Club web site and to that end Simon would contact Jackie. Chris to provide contact details. Chris would also circulate details to the membership when details are received.

It was agreed we would again promote Maprun through the next winter series.

A Maprun could be used as the format for an event.

JP has experience of Maprun in The Lakes and has looked at the possibility of setting up one of the green courses from a Chalkney Woods event. JP has also worked through the Halstead Maprun with Jackie and proposed some minor tweaks.

Jackie may be prepared to undertake a tutorial for the membership.

Updated Event Summary for 2021 Appendix 1.


	Eddie

Chris

Simon

Chris

	5.00

5.01
	Volunteer Coordinator

Some first aiders need to update their qualification. Coronavirus has interrupted the availability of courses but Julie is keeping the situation under review.

	Julie

	6.00

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04
	Mapping Report

Danbury map update nearly complete.

Harwich Map Part 1 nearly complete.
Kevin will work through our maps with reference to ISOM  2017 and ensure they are geo-referenced.
The licencing for OCAD will be passed on to Eddie and JP. JP to send link and instructions.

	Kevin
Kevin

JP

	7.00

7.01
	Webmaster’s Report

Simon confirmed that once he has actioned an update on the Club web site he returns an email marked ‘done’.

	

	8.00
8.01


	DevCom
No Report.
	

	9.00

9.01

9.02


	EAOA Report

Colin distributed his EAOA Committee Meeting Notes with his email 6th November.
Immediately following this meeting Colin advised that EAOA may be buying a Zoom license to be available to clubs for meetings.

	

	10.00

10.01

10.02


	Mid-Week series Report
The last mid-week series was very successful leading to the proposed joint series with Havoc as Item 4.05 above.
It has become apparent that the handicap system for the mid-week series unfairly favours the older members of our group and in order to maintain credibility an alternative, independent and objective criteria has been sought. Several options were investigated but then Eddie came up with the data from Parkrun. This was run through the last series league tables. This brought more people into contention, and whilst it may not be perfect it certainly levelled things up a bit, and will be proposed for our next series.

	Chris
Chris

	11.00

11.01

11.02


	Equipment & Club Kit
Rachel has agreed to become the future custodian of the Club kit. For the time being John will continue to look after the kit while details are resolved.
John has been through the kit suggesting some can be kept as essential gear whilst other stuff can be held back for occasional use or disposed. A meeting will be held to go through the kit in detail.

	Colin
John



	12.00

12.01
	Membership Report

No Report

	

	13.00

13.01
	Any Other Business

Procedures for the New Year’s Day event would be reviewed by the Covid Officer.

	Lyn

	14.00

14.01
	Date of Next Meetings 2021
For the time being the SOS Committee Meetings for 2021 are established as follows:

Committee Mtg        Mon 18th Jan    via Zoom
Committee Mtg        Mon 1st Mar     TBA
Committee Mtg        Mon 10th May   TBA
Committee Mtg        Mon 6th Sept     TBA
AGM                        Mon 11th Oct     TBA 

Committee Mtg        Mon 15th Nov    TBA

All 7.30pm - via Zoom unless things change

	

	
	The Meeting closed at about 20.10 hrs
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